

ARKANSAS SENATE
92nd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2019
Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Joint Resolution No. 15
THE ARKANSAS TERM LIMITS AMENDMENT.

Amendment No. 2 to Senate Joint Resolution 15

Amend Senate Joint Resolution No. 15 as originally introduced:

Add Senators Caldwell, B. Davis, L. Eads, T. Garner, Hill, M. Johnson, Rice, B. Sample, G. Stubblefield as cosponsors of the bill

AND

Add Representatives Cozart, Della Rosa as cosponsors of the bill

AND

Page 1, delete the title in its entirety and substitute the following:

"A CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT TO BE KNOWN AS THE "ARKANSAS TERM LIMITS AMENDMENT"; AN AMENDMENT TO THE ARKANSAS CONSTITUTION CONCERNING THE TERMS SERVED BY CERTAIN ELECTED CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS; AMENDING THE TERM LIMITS APPLICABLE TO MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY; AND ESTABLISHING TERM LIMITS FOR JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT, JUDGES OF THE COURT OF APPEALS, CIRCUIT JUDGES, AND DISTRICT JUDGES."

AND

Page 2, delete lines 13 through 19, and substitute the following:

"(b) The General Assembly finds that this proposed constitutional amendment addresses the subject of the terms served by certain elected constitutional officers by amending the term limits applicable to members of the General Assembly and establishing term limits for Justices of the Supreme



Court, Judges of the Court of Appeals, Circuit Judges, and District Judges."

AND

Page 2, line 30, delete "prior to" and substitute "before"

AND

Page 2, line 34, delete "prior to" and substitute "before"

AND

Page 3, line 4, delete "prior to" and substitute "before"

AND

Page 3, line 9, delete "prior to" and substitute "before"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 10 through 16, and substitute the following:

"(E)(i) A person who has served sixteen (16) years in the General Assembly under subdivision (c)(1)(A) of this section shall not be eligible for subsequent service in the General Assembly until four (4) years after the expiration of the last term of office in the General Assembly for which he or she was elected.

(ii) Subsequent service in the General Assembly under subdivision (c)(1)(E)(i) of this section shall be as provided under subdivision (c)(2) of this section."

AND

Page 3, line 24, delete "of office" and substitute "of office in the General Assembly"

AND

Delete Section 4 of the joint resolution in its entirety

AND

Page 5, line 16, delete "twelve (12)" and substitute "sixteen (16)"

AND

Page 5, line 19, delete "twelve (12)" and substitute "sixteen (16)"

AND

Page 5, line 21, delete "term of office" and substitute "term of office as a Justice of the Supreme Court"

AND

Page 5, line 24, delete "twelfth" and substitute "sixteenth"

AND

Page 5, line 28, delete "twelve-year" and substitute "sixteen-year"

AND

Page 5, line 31, delete "twelve-year" and substitute "sixteen-year"

AND

Page 5, line 34, delete "prior to" and substitute "before"

AND

Page 5, line 36, delete "twelve (12)" and substitute "sixteen (16)"

AND

Page 6, line 3, delete "twelve (12)" and substitute "sixteen (16)"

AND

Page 6, line 5, delete "term of office" and substitute "term of office as a Judge of the Court of Appeals"

AND

Page 6, line 8, delete "twelfth" and substitute "sixteenth"

AND

Page 6, line 12, delete "twelve-year" and substitute "sixteen-year"

AND

Page 6, line 15, delete "twelve-year" and substitute "sixteen-year"

AND

Page 6, line 18, delete "prior to" and substitute "before"

AND

Page 6, line 21, delete "term" and substitute "terms"

AND

Page 6, line 23, delete "twelve (12)" and substitute "sixteen (16)"

AND

Page 6, line 26, delete "twelve (12)" and substitute "sixteen (16)"

AND

Page 6, line 28, delete "term of office" and substitute "term of office as a Circuit Judge"

AND

Page 6, line 30, delete "twelfth" and substitute "sixteenth"

AND

Page 6, line 34, delete "twelve-year" and substitute "sixteen-year"

AND

Page 7, line 1, delete "twelve-year" and substitute "sixteen-year"

AND

Page 7, line 4, delete "prior to" and substitute "before"

AND

Page 7, line 9, delete "twelve (12)" and substitute "sixteen (16)"

AND

Page 7, line 12, delete "twelve (12)" and substitute "sixteen (16)"

AND

Page 7, line 14, delete "term of office" and substitute "term of office as a District Judge"

AND

Page 7, line 16, delete "twelfth" and substitute "sixteenth"

AND

Page 7, line 20, delete "twelve-year" and substitute "sixteen-year"

AND

Page 7, line 23, delete "twelve-year" and substitute "sixteen-year"

AND

Page 7, line 26, delete "prior to" and substitute "before"

AND

Delete Section 6 of the joint resolution in its entirety

AND

Page 9, delete lines 8 through 13, and substitute the following:

"(2) The popular name shall be "A Constitutional Amendment, to be Known as the "Arkansas Term Limits Amendment", to Amend the Term Limits Applicable to Members of the General Assembly and Establish Term Limits for Justices of the Supreme Court, Judges of the Court of Appeals, Circuit Judges, and District Judges"."

AND

Appropriately renumber the sections of the joint resolution

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator A. Clark

